

No. 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JORDAN W. LORENCE
STEVEN H. ADEN
GREGORY S. BAYLOR
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G. Street, N.W., Ste. 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN H. THERIOT
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Counsel for Petitioners
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

CHARLES W. PROCTOR, III
LAW OFFICES OF PROCTOR
LINDSAY & DIXON
1204 Baltimore Pike, Ste. 200
Chadds Ford, PA 19317
(610) 361-8600

RANDALL L. WENGER
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 545-0600

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Factual Background.....3

 II. Statutory Background.....5

 III. Proceedings Below.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT16

 I. Family Business Owners and Their
 Closely-Held Businesses Retain Free
 Exercise Rights, Whether or Not They Act
 Through the Corporate Form.....16

 A. The Hahns Exercise Religion Through
 Their Business.17

1. Government Burdens on a Closely-Held Corporation Implicate Its Family Business Owners' Free Exercise of Religion17
2. Lower Courts Widely Recognize That Closely-Held Business Owners' Free Exercise Rights Are Implicated by Commands Placed on Their Business.....19
3. Closely-Held Corporations and Their Owners Overlap in Their Activities.....21

B. Conestoga Also Exercises Religion.....24

1. Congress Explicitly Recognized Religious Exercise by Corporations ..24
2. If Non-Profit Corporations Exercise Religion, So May Their For-Profit Counterparts.....25
3. Corporations May Simultaneously Earn Profit and Pursue Religion.....28
4. State Law Allows Business Corporations to Pursue Religion.....29
5. Outside of the Tax Context, No Meaningful Distinction Exists Between For-Profit and Non-Profit Corporations31

- II. The Mandate’s Application to Petitioners is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under Both RFRA and the Free Exercise Clause 32
 - A. Because the Mandate Substantially Burdens Petitioners’ Religious Exercise, RFRA Subjects It to Strict Scrutiny 32
 - 1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Hahns’ and Conestoga’s Religious Exercise 33
 - a. The Government’s Special Rules for Religious Organizations Show that the It Believes the Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden 33
 - b. RFRA’s “Substantial Burden” Standard Measures the Degree of Government Pressure to Violate One’s Religious Beliefs, Not Theological or Moral “Attenuation.” 34
 - c. *Thomas* Demonstrates that the Substantial Burden Inquiry Cannot be a Measure of the Believer’s Moral Complicity..... 35
 - 2. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Hahns’ Free Exercise of Religion. 38

a. The Mandate Directly Compels and Exerts Substantial Pressure on the Hahns to Violate Their Religious Beliefs.....	39
b. The Mandate May Formally Apply to Conestoga, but the Hahn Family Must Implement It.....	40
c. The Penalties on Conestoga Pass Through to the Hahns.....	41
3. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Conestoga’s Free Exercise of Religion.	42
B. Under the Free Exercise Clause, Strict Scrutiny Applies Because the Mandate Is Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable.....	43
1. The Mandate is Selective, Not Generally Applicable.	44
2. The Government’s Application of the Mandate is Not Neutral.	45
3. Strict Scrutiny Applies Regardless of Whether the Mandate’s Burden is “Substantial.”.....	48

III. The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny as the Government Pursues Its Interests Haphazardly and Already Uses Less Restrictive Means to Achieve the Same Ends.....	48
A. The Government Misconstrues Equality.....	49
B. The Government's Interests Are Too Broadly Formulated.....	51
C. There is a Large Evidentiary Gap Between the Mandate and the Goals It Purports to Serve.....	54
D. The Government Treats Its Interests as Optional, Not Compelling.....	58
E. <i>Lee</i> Demonstrates that the Mandate Does Not Serve Compelling Interests....	60
F. The Government Has Less Restrictive Means of Furthering Its Goals.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	63
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of the City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	31
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0658, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	23
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	11, 18, 26, 28, 38, 42, 46
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994)	48
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	52–55, 57
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	44–49, 58
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 27, 29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	49

<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	29
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	9–10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	50
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25–26
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	25–26, 30–31
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10, 19–20
<i>Emp't Div. Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 20, 34, 43–45
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18–19, 27
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67, 69 (1953).....	46
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	22

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	45–46
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1970).....	45–46
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 50 U.S. 124 (2007).....	51
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	31
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	62
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	49
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	64
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	50
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	26
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	41
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	50
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	20–21
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	22
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	28
<i>NAACP v. Overstreet</i> , 384 U.S. 118 (1966).....	27
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22, 29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	51
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26

<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	26, 52, 60
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Am. Ass'n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists,</i> 257 P.3d 181 (Ariz. App. 2011).....	50
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	51
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cnty.,</i> 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	51
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	29, 64–65
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	50
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	62–63

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	29
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	26, 35–38, 63
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	65
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	37, 43
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18, 26, 28, 37, 61–62
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	62–64
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>White v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	43, 52
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend I.	1

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	1, 13, 24–25
26 U.S.C. § 1363	5, 21, 42
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	8, 39
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	7–8, 39, 59
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	8, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132	8, 39
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	51
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	1, 6, 39, 53, 61
42 U.S.C. § 18011	6–7, 50, 58–59, 61
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	1–2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	25, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	18, 25, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	18, 25, 34
MD. CODE., HEALTH-GEN. § 20-214	51
PUB. L. NO. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	5–6
15 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1301	30
15 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1501	30

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2013).....	6, 33
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2013).....	7, 59
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 (2010).....	59
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	7, 59
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	6–7, 46, 59, 62
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	6, 33
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	7–8, 49–47, 59

Other Authorities

Appellee Br., <i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (2013) (No. 13-1144), 2013 WL 1752562 (3d Cir. filed Apr. 15, 2013) .	49
Conestoga, <i>About Us</i> , http://www.conestogawood.com/about (last visited Jan. 9, 2014).....	4
FDA, <i>Birth Control: Medicines To Help You</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm313215.htm	4
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> (Aug. 2013), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html	52, 55–56

- Guttmacher Inst., *Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the U.S.* (May 2012), available at http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html 64
- Helen M. Alvare, *No Compelling Interest: The 'Birth Control' Mandate and Religious Freedom*, 58 VILLANOVA L. REV. 379 (2013) 54, 56–57
- HRSA, *Women's Preventive Services Guidelines*, available at <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> 53
- Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011), available at http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181 6
- Inst. of Med., *The Best Intentions: Unintended Pregnancy and the Well-Being of Children and Families* (1995), available at http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=4903 56–57
- Jessica D. Gipson et al., *The Effects of Unintended Pregnancy on Infant, Child, and Parental Health: A Review of the Literature*, 39 STUD. FAM. PLAN. 18 (2008) 57
- Resp't Memo. in Opp., *Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*, S. Ct. No. 13A691 (filed Jan. 3, 2014) 7, 59
- R. Robertson and S. Collins, *Realizing Health Reform's Potential* (2011), available at

http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2011/May/1502_Robertson_women_at_risk_reform_brief_v3.pdf	53
R. Jones, J. Darroch and S.K. Henshaw, <i>Contraceptive Use Among U.S. Women Having Abortions,</i> PERSP. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 34 (Nov/Dec 2002)	56
Steven J. Willis, <i>Corporations, Taxes, and Religion: The Hobby Lobby and Conestoga Contraceptive Cases</i> , 65 S.C. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2014), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2254936	32
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>A and B Recommendations</i> , available at http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/uspstabrecs.htm	53
